

32
19.06.2024
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

W.P.A 14798 of 2024

**Suwendu Adhikari
-versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

**Mr. Billwadal Bhattacharyya,
Mr. Anish Kumar Mukherjee,
Mr. Suryaneel Das,
Mr. Chiranjit Pal,
Mr. Tamoghna Pramanik.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Amajit De, Special PP,
Ms. Hasi Saha.
...For CBI.**

**Mr. Kishore Dutta, Ld. AG,
Mr. Samrat Sen, Ld. AAG,
Mr. Swapan Banerjee,
Mr. Suman Sengupta,
Ms. Amrita Panja Moullick.
...For the State.**

The writ petition is required to be heard.

It will be open for the respondents to file affidavit-in-opposition within a period of four weeks from date. Reply, if any, be filed within a fortnight thereafter.

Liberty to mention the matter for hearing before any other Bench having determination.

The interim order that is subsisting in the matter is extended till 30th September, 2024 or until further order whichever is earlier.

The point of maintainability and the *locus standi* of the petitioner in filing the writ petition has been raised. The said points will be taken up for consideration at the time of final hearing of the writ petition.

Prayer has been made for stay of order extending the interim order passed today.

The interim order was passed by the Court upon hearing the parties. Accordingly, at this stage, the prayer for stay of extension of interim order is refused.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)